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For 45 years, the federal Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) has benefited low- and moderate-
income workers. Serving as one of the nation's most significant and effective anti-poverty
programs, the EITC helps to offset federal income and payroll taxes and supplements the earnings
of low-wage workers across the country. This, in turn, not only helps them meet their basic needs in
the short-run but bolsters their long-run economic security as well.

Yet, throughout its history, the EITC has provided little or no benefit to workers without children
in the home—a group that includes noncustodial parents whose children live the majority of the
year with another parent. For these childless adults (as we will refer to them in this report), aged 25
through 64, the maximum credit is small and the income limits are restrictive. For instance, in 2020
a single qualifying childless adult who earns between $7,030 and $8,790 can receive a maximum
federal credit of just $538. Above those levels, the credit is gradually phased out and disappears
once earnings reach $15,820.

The maximum credit is seven times more generous for adults with one child, 11 times more
generous for recipients with two children, and more than 12 times more generous for larger families
with three or more children.! The federal EITC's meager benefits for childless adults leads to an
inequitable outcome: the federal income tax system—which is ostensibly based on ability-to-pay—
taxes some impoverished, childless adults deeper into poverty.?

But, perhaps even more astounding, is the impact on childless adults under 25 and older than
65. Both young workers (between 18 and 24) just getting a foothold in the job market and older
adults (65 and older) working well beyond the traditional retirement age are left out of the federal
EITC as it is currently designed.

IMMEDIATE STEPS FOR STATE LAWMAKERS TO CONSIDER

Many federal policymakers have recognized a need for reform in this area. Numerous pieces of
legislation have been proposed to improve the existing EITC, many providing greater benefits to
childless adults through boosting the maximum credit, increasing income eligibility limits, and/or
expanding the age cutoffs to include both younger and older childless adults.?

But states do not have to wait for the federal government to begin making progress in this area.




Currently, the federal government’s limited scope of the EITC for childless adults
creates challenges at the state level where policymakers have typically designed EITCs as
a fixed percentage of the meager federal credit. In a state offering a credit calculated at
30 percent of the federal level, for example, that credit will be much more substantial for
families with children than for childless adults.

The tables in this report outline the benefits of relaxing age requirements under state
EITCs to include both young and older childless adults. They also identify the impact of
bringing existing state EITCs for that population up to 100 percent of the federal credit to
help counteract shortcomings in the federal credit’s design.

More specifically, the following tables show the state cost and the number of adults
who would be affected by:

1. expanding age eligibility to include childless 18-to-24-year-old workers;
2. expanding age eligibility to the 65 and over working population; and

3. the total impact of expanding existing state credits to 100 percent of the federal
credit for all childless adults while also expanding age eligibility.

The appendix of this report also includes the federal impact of expanding age
eligibility to young and older childless adults.

STATES ARE ALREADY LEADING THE WAY

Earned Income Tax Credit enhancements for childless adults have already taken place
in a handful of states. The District of Columbia led the charge in 2014 by offering 100
percent of the federal credit to childless workers while also expanding income eligibility
beyond the federal limits. Maine followed suit in 2019 by expanding its state EITC for
childless workers to 25 percent of the federal credit, above their existing 12 percent credit
for families with children.

California, Minnesota, Maine, and Maryland have expanded age eligibility under their
state EITCs. California now allows childless adults between ages 18 and 24, as well as
eligible recipients 65 and over, to benefit from the state's EITC. Maryland and Maine
extended their state credits to childless adults 18 to 24 years old, and Minnesota to those 21
to 24 years old. Meanwhile, the momentum for similar improvements is continuing across
the country during states’' 2020 legislative sessions.

The EITC lifts millions out of poverty, allows them to better meet their most basic needs,
and helps to position them for long-run economic security. Childless workers, specifically
those 18 to 24 years old and over age 65, have for too long been denied this essential
support. State lawmakers can work to correct this inequity and greatly benefit childless
adults in their states by enacting reforms that would expand age eligibility and increase
the credit for this population that has historically been left behind.
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TABLE 1

STATE IMPACT: EITC Age Enhancements and Credit Increase for Workers
without Children in the Home in States with EITCs

STATE IMPACT

Age enhancement: 18-24 | Age enhancement: 65+

STATE IMPACT

ADDITIONAL STATE IMPACT
Increase to 100% of Fed
+ Age Enhancements

Revenue Adults Revenue Adults Revenue Total Adults

Impact Impacted Impact Impacted Impact Impacted
California®Pc already expanded already expanded - -
Colorado $(2,778,000) 101,800 $(846,000) 18,640 ($60,240,000) 212,550
Connecticut $(4,384,000) 57,720 $(198,000) 7,990 ($23,393,000) 99,060
Delawared $(176,000) 4,800 - - ($624,000) 8,570
E;Sctcr;ﬁjtmbiae $(8,372,000) 16,770 $(292,000) 3,510 a'reoicfjg daetrL?O%
Hawaii $(622,000) 13,500 $(13,000) 490 ($2,429,000) 20,390
lllinois $(10,916,000) 203,030 $(1,310,000) 35,000 ($123,141,000) 482,730
Indiana $(3,006,000) 107,390 $(237,000) 27,250 ($72,253,000) 271,770
lowa $(2,334,000) 51,670 $(415,000) 13,040 ($31,768,000) 117,010
Kansas $(4,472,000) 84,250 $(119,000) 15,130 ($38,995,000) 151,500
Louisiana $(1,049,000) 79,090 $(46,000) 5,060 ($53,603,000) 208,260
Mainef already expanded $(832,000) 10,630 ($10,829,000) 72,940
Marylandas already expanded $(598,000) 12,560 ($54,687,000) 256,970
Massachusetts $(7,901,000) 93,600 $(873,000) 10,370 ($45,935,000) 203,630
Michigan $(3,610,000) 208,310 $(368,000) 28,850 ($116,573,000) 442 340
Minnesotach $(13,070,000) 83,470 $(362,000) 7,300 - -
Montana $(184,000) 27,350 $(7,000) 2,030 ($12,929,000) 52,590
Nebraska $(1,441,000) 51,140 $(34,000) 2,390 ($26,448,000) 94,020
New Jersey $(17,481,000) 145,000 $(2,902,000) 40,970 ($73,999,000) 333,910
New Mexico $(2,745,000) 63,240 $(55,000) 1,660 ($28,182,000) 117,260
New York $(31,264,000) 337,910 $(3,082,000) 55,330 ($226,416,000) 894,250
Ohio - - - - - -
Oklahoma $(195,000) 18,740 $(13,000) 1,270 ($1,174,000) 46,930
Oregon $(2,130,000) 91,230 $(12,000) 1,230 ($47,699,000) 175,450
Rhode Island $(921,000) 22,180 $(46,000) 910 ($11,329,000) 38,340
South Carolina’ - - - - -
Vermont $(1,205,000) 11,860 $(45,000) 470 ($6,393,000) 29,320
Virginia® $(831,000) 29,800 - - ($5,920,000) 57,450
Washington $(3,598,000) 133,940 $(91,000) 5,150 ($72,056,000) 279,200
Wisconsink - - - - ($54,864,000) 214,320

a State has lowered age eligibility to include 18-24 year olds.

b State has increased age eligibility to include those 65 and older.
c State EITC is modeled after the federal EITC, but is not a direct percentage.
d Given the nonrefundable nature of the state's EITC, and policy provisions that reduce taxable income for older adults, the 65+

expansion would have a limited impact.

e DC provides 100% of the federal credit to childless workers. Income eligibility is higher than the federal credit.

f Estimate assumes raising ME’s EITC from 25 to 100 percent for childless adults

g Estimate assumes raising the refundable portion of MD's EITC from 28 to 100 percent for childless adults.
h State has lowered age eligibility to include 21-24 year olds. Analysis shows impact of adding 18-20 year olds.
i Given the nonrefundable nature of the state's EITC and tax provisions in the state that either reduce taxable income or negate tax

liability for low- and moderate-income taxpayers, childless workers are not impacted by the recommended expansions.

j WA's credit is not currently funded.
k WI currently provides no credit to childless adults.
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SOURCE: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, ITEP microsimulation model
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ENDNOTES

1 Maximum credits for the federal EITC in 2020 are as follows: $538 for childless adults, $3,584 for
recipients with one child, $5,920 for recipients with two children, and $6,660 for recipients with 3 or more
children. Income limits also increase with the number of children in the home. Details available here:
https://www.irs.gov/credits-deductions/individuals/earned-income-tax-credit/earned-income-tax-credit-
income-limits-and-maximum-credit-amounts

2 Marr, Chuck and Yixuan Huang. “Childless Adults Are Lone Group Taxed Into Poverty: EITC Expan-
sion Could Address Problem,” Center on Budget and Policy Priorities. June 10, 2019. https://Mwww.cbpp.org/
research/federal-tax/childless-adults-are-lone-group-taxed-into-poverty

3 “Major Federal Tax Credit Proposals,” Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy (ITEP). September
10, 2019. https://itep.org/taxcreditproposals/
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APPENDIX

FEDERAL IMPACT: EITC Age Enhancements for Workers without Children

in the Home

FEDERAL IMPACT

Age Enhancement: 18-24

Revenue Impact

Adults Impacted

FEDERAL IMPACT
Age Enhancement: 65+

Revenue Impact

Adults Impacted

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware

District
of Columbia

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
[llinois
Indiana
lowa
Kansas

Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine

Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico

New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon

$(12,477,000)
$(4,421,000)
$(35,782,000)
$(10,574,000)
$(217,003,000)
$(27,780,000)
$(19,063,000)
$(4,813,000)

$(2,379,000)

$(98,625,000)
$(48,823,000)
$(6,745,000)
$(11,936,000)
$(60,644,000)
$(33,402,000)
$(15,561,000)
$(26,305,000)
$(26,440,000)
$(20,987,000)
$(6,867,000)
$(42,125,000)
$(26,338,000)
$(60,160,000)
$(34,094,000)
$(14,725,000)
$(42,543,000)
$(6,140,000)
$(14,413,000)
$(17,392,000)
$(5,536,000)
$(43,703,000)
$(16,145,000)

)

)

)

)

)

)

$(104,213,000
$(49,701,000
$(2,607,000
$(54,509,000
$(15,960,000
$(23,668,000

55,330
13,410
140,970
34,880
713,500
101,800
57,720
16,230

9,350

302,040
151,930
21,240
37,800
203,030
107,390
51,670
84,250

90,310
79,090
24,520

142,840
93,600
208,310
97,840
46,360
150,780
27,350
51,140
65,850
22,310
145,000

63,240

337910
175,560
7,870
180,270
44,070
91,230

$(1,735,000)
$(1,000)
$(755,000)
$(1,279,000)
$(18,750,000)
$(8,462,000)
$(860,000)
$(1,048,000)

$(173,000)

$(53,404,000)
$(3,671,000)
$(2,325,000)
$(718,000)
$(7,279,000)
$(2,637,000)
$(2,768,000)
$(698,000)
$(2,956,000)
$(917,000)
$(3,328,000)
$(2,180,000)
$(2,909,000)
$(6,131,000)
$(1,063,000)
$(2,656,000)
$(1,071,000)
$(229,000)
$(344,000)
$(6,439,000)
$(1,380,000)
$(7,254,000)
$(325,000)
$(10,275,000)
$(7,107,000)
$(62,000)
$(22,797,000)
$(2,097,000)
$(129,000)

18,650
50
9,320
8,800
89,630
18,640
7,990
6,000

1,550

204,220
24,120
12,470

3,370
35,000
27,250
13,040
15,130

15,320
5,060
10,630

13,870
10,370
28,850
7,300
12,770
9,960
2,030
2,390
40,200
5340
40,970
1,660

55,330
45,980
370
85,510
10,350
1,230
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APPENDIX

FEDERAL IMPACT: EITC Age Enhancements for Workers without Children

in the Home

FEDERAL IMPACT

Age Enhancement: 18-24

FEDERAL IMPACT
Age Enhancement: 65+

Revenue Impact

Adults Impacted

Revenue Impact

Adults Impacted

Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin

Wyoming

$(84,787,000)
$(6,142,000
$(23,651,000
$(3,093,000
$(37,924,000
$(186,527,000
$(13,363,000
$(3,348,000
$(41,944,000
$(35,980,000
$(8,485,000
$(26,800,000
$(2,519,000

— T e O e T e /. — —

$(1,739,162,000)

249,000
22,180
76,280
1,010
160,380
627,820
56,560
11,860
140,750
133,940
28,950
84,900
8,250

5,859,870

$(8,227,000)
$(305,000
$(1,430,000
$(1,219,000
$(4,530,000
$(14,852,000
$(705,000
$(126,000
$(1,619,000
$(913,000
$(113,000
$(4,759,000
$(67,000

—_— O O D O DS D= ===

$(227,077,000)

SOURCE: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, ITEP microsimulation model

47,430
910
20,450
4,330
22,970
64,820
4,520
470
7,800
5150
930
16,790
810

1,098,100
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