

Expanding State EITCs: Age Enhancements and a Credit Increase for Workers without Children in the Home

AIDAN DAVIS

For 45 years, the federal Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC) has benefited low- and moderateincome workers. Serving as one of the nation's most significant and effective anti-poverty programs, the EITC helps to offset federal income and payroll taxes and supplements the earnings of low-wage workers across the country. This, in turn, not only helps them meet their basic needs in the short-run but bolsters their long-run economic security as well.

Yet, throughout its history, the EITC has provided little or no benefit to workers without children in the home—a group that includes noncustodial parents whose children live the majority of the year with another parent. For these childless adults (as we will refer to them in this report), aged 25 through 64, the maximum credit is small and the income limits are restrictive. For instance, in 2020 a single qualifying childless adult who earns between \$7,030 and \$8,790 can receive a maximum federal credit of just \$538. Above those levels, the credit is gradually phased out and disappears once earnings reach \$15,820.

The maximum credit is seven times more generous for adults with one child, 11 times more generous for recipients with two children, and more than 12 times more generous for larger families with three or more children.¹ The federal EITC's meager benefits for childless adults leads to an inequitable outcome: the federal income tax system—which is ostensibly based on ability-to-pay—taxes some impoverished, childless adults deeper into poverty.²

But, perhaps even more astounding, is the impact on childless adults under 25 and older than 65. Both young workers (between 18 and 24) just getting a foothold in the job market and older adults (65 and older) working well beyond the traditional retirement age are left out of the federal EITC as it is currently designed.

IMMEDIATE STEPS FOR STATE LAWMAKERS TO CONSIDER

Many federal policymakers have recognized a need for reform in this area. Numerous pieces of legislation have been proposed to improve the existing EITC, many providing greater benefits to childless adults through boosting the maximum credit, increasing income eligibility limits, and/or expanding the age cutoffs to include both younger and older childless adults.³

But states do not have to wait for the federal government to begin making progress in this area.



Currently, the federal government's limited scope of the EITC for childless adults creates challenges at the state level where policymakers have typically designed EITCs as a fixed percentage of the meager federal credit. In a state offering a credit calculated at 30 percent of the federal level, for example, that credit will be much more substantial for families with children than for childless adults.

The tables in this report outline the benefits of relaxing age requirements under state EITCs to include both young and older childless adults. They also identify the impact of bringing existing state EITCs for that population up to 100 percent of the federal credit to help counteract shortcomings in the federal credit's design.

More specifically, the following tables show the state cost and the number of adults who would be affected by:

- 1. expanding age eligibility to include childless 18-to-24-year-old workers;
- 2. expanding age eligibility to the 65 and over working population; and
- 3. the total impact of expanding existing state credits to 100 percent of the federal credit for all childless adults while also expanding age eligibility.

The appendix of this report also includes the federal impact of expanding age eligibility to young and older childless adults.

STATES ARE ALREADY LEADING THE WAY

Earned Income Tax Credit enhancements for childless adults have already taken place in a handful of states. The District of Columbia led the charge in 2014 by offering 100 percent of the federal credit to childless workers while also expanding income eligibility beyond the federal limits. Maine followed suit in 2019 by expanding its state EITC for childless workers to 25 percent of the federal credit, above their existing 12 percent credit for families with children.

California, Minnesota, Maine, and Maryland have expanded age eligibility under their state EITCs. California now allows childless adults between ages 18 and 24, as well as eligible recipients 65 and over, to benefit from the state's EITC. Maryland and Maine extended their state credits to childless adults 18 to 24 years old, and Minnesota to those 21 to 24 years old. Meanwhile, the momentum for similar improvements is continuing across the country during states' 2020 legislative sessions.

The EITC lifts millions out of poverty, allows them to better meet their most basic needs, and helps to position them for long-run economic security. Childless workers, specifically those 18 to 24 years old and over age 65, have for too long been denied this essential support. State lawmakers can work to correct this inequity and greatly benefit childless adults in their states by enacting reforms that would expand age eligibility and increase the credit for this population that has historically been left behind.





STATE IMPACT: EITC Age Enhancements and Credit Increase for Workers without Children in the Home in States with EITCs

	STATE IMPACT Age enhancement: 18-24		STATE IMPACT Age enhancement: 65+		ADDITIONAL STATE IMPACT Increase to 100% of Fed + Age Enhancements	
	Revenue Impact	Adults Impacted	Revenue Impact	Adults Impacted	Revenue Impact	Total Adults Impacted
California ^{a,b,c}	already expanded		already expanded		-	-
Colorado	\$(2,778,000)	101,800	\$(846,000)	18,640	(\$60,240,000)	212,550
Connecticut	\$(4,384,000)	57,720	\$(198,000)	7,990	(\$23,393,000)	99,060
Delaware ^d	\$(176,000)	4,800	-	-	(\$624,000)	8,570
District of Columbia ^e	\$(8,372,000)	16,770	\$(292,000)	3,510	, i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	/ at 100% ederal
Hawaii	\$(622,000)	13,500	\$(13,000)	490	(\$2,429,000)	20,390
Illinois	\$(10,916,000)	203,030	\$(1,310,000)	35,000	(\$123,141,000)	482,730
Indiana	\$(3,006,000)	107,390	\$(237,000)	27,250	(\$72,253,000)	271,770
Iowa	\$(2,334,000)	51,670	\$(415,000)	13,040	(\$31,768,000)	117,010
Kansas	\$(4,472,000)	84,250	\$(119,000)	15,130	(\$38,995,000)	151,500
Louisiana	\$(1,049,000)	79,090	\$(46,000)	5,060	(\$53,603,000)	208,260
Maine ^{a,f}	already expanded		\$(832,000)	10,630	(\$10,829,000)	72,940
Maryland ^{a,g}	already expanded		\$(598,000)	12,560	(\$54,687,000)	256,970
Massachusetts	\$(7,901,000)	93,600	\$(873,000)	10,370	(\$45,935,000)	203,630
Michigan	\$(3,610,000)	208,310	\$(368,000)	28,850	(\$116,573,000)	442,340
Minnesota ^{c,h}	\$(13,070,000)	83,470	\$(362,000)	7,300	-	-
Montana	\$(184,000)	27,350	\$(7,000)	2,030	(\$12,929,000)	52,590
Nebraska	\$(1,441,000)	51,140	\$(34,000)	2,390	(\$26,448,000)	94,020
New Jersey	\$(17,481,000)	145,000	\$(2,902,000)	40,970	(\$73,999,000)	333,910
New Mexico	\$(2,745,000)	63,240	\$(55,000)	1,660	(\$28,182,000)	117,260
New York	\$(31,264,000)	337,910	\$(3,082,000)	55,330	(\$226,416,000)	894,250
Ohio ⁱ	-	-	-	-	-	-
Oklahoma	\$(195,000)	18,740	\$(13,000)	1,270	(\$1,174,000)	46,930
Oregon	\$(2,130,000)	91,230	\$(12,000)	1,230	(\$47,699,000)	175,450
Rhode Island	\$(921,000)	22,180	\$(46,000)	910	(\$11,329,000)	38,340
South Carolina ⁱ	-	-	-	-	-	-
Vermont	\$(1,205,000)	11,860	\$(45,000)	470	(\$6,393,000)	29,320
Virginia ^d	\$(831,000)	29,800	-	-	(\$5,920,000)	57,450
Washington ^j	\$(3,598,000)	133,940	\$(91,000)	5,150	(\$72,056,000)	279,200
Wisconsin ^k	-	-	-	-	(\$54,864,000)	214,320

a State has lowered age eligibility to include 18-24 year olds.

b State has increased age eligibility to include those 65 and older.

c State EITC is modeled after the federal EITC, but is not a direct percentage.

d Given the nonrefundable nature of the state's EITC, and policy provisions that reduce taxable income for older adults, the 65+ expansion would have a limited impact.

e DC provides 100% of the federal credit to childless workers. Income eligibility is higher than the federal credit.

f Estimate assumes raising ME's EITC from 25 to 100 percent for childless adults

g Estimate assumes raising the refundable portion of MD's EITC from 28 to 100 percent for childless adults.

h State has lowered age eligibility to include 21-24 year olds. Analysis shows impact of adding 18-20 year olds.

i Given the nonrefundable nature of the state's EITC and tax provisions in the state that either reduce taxable income or negate tax liability for low- and moderate-income taxpayers, childless workers are not impacted by the recommended expansions.

j WA's credit is not currently funded.

k WI currently provides no credit to childless adults.

SOURCE: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, ITEP microsimulation model



ENDNOTES

Maximum credits for the federal EITC in 2020 are as follows: \$538 for childless adults, \$3,584 for recipients with one child, \$5,920 for recipients with two children, and \$6,660 for recipients with 3 or more children. Income limits also increase with the number of children in the home. Details available here: https://www.irs.gov/credits-deductions/individuals/earned-income-tax-credit-income-tax-credit/earned-income-tax-credit-inc

2 Marr, Chuck and Yixuan Huang. "Childless Adults Are Lone Group Taxed Into Poverty: EITC Expansion Could Address Problem," Center on Budget and Policy Priorities. June 10, 2019. <u>https://www.cbpp.org/</u> <u>research/federal-tax/childless-adults-are-lone-group-taxed-into-poverty</u>

3 "Major Federal Tax Credit Proposals," Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy (ITEP). September 10, 2019. <u>https://itep.org/taxcreditproposals/</u>





APPENDIX

FEDERAL IMPACT: EITC Age Enhancements for Workers without Children in the Home

		L IMPACT ement: 18-24	FEDERAL IMPACT Age Enhancement: 65+		
	Revenue Impact	Adults Impacted	Revenue Impact	Adults Impacted	
Alabama	\$(12,477,000)	55,330	\$(1,735,000)	18,650	
Alaska	\$(4,421,000)	13,410	\$(1,000)	50	
Arizona	\$(35,782,000)	140,970	\$(755,000)	9,320	
Arkansas	\$(10,574,000)	34,880	\$(1,279,000)	8,800	
California	\$(217,003,000)	713,500	\$(18,750,000)	89,630	
Colorado	\$(27,780,000)	101,800	\$(8,462,000)	18,640	
Connecticut	\$(19,063,000)	57,720	\$(860,000)	7,990	
Delaware	\$(4,813,000)	16,230	\$(1,048,000)	6,000	
District of Columbia	\$(2,379,000)	9,350	\$(173,000)	1,550	
Florida	\$(98,625,000)	302,040	\$(53,404,000)	204,220	
Georgia	\$(48,823,000)	151,930	\$(3,671,000)	24,120	
Hawaii	\$(6,745,000)	21,240	\$(2,325,000)	12,470	
Idaho	\$(11,936,000)	37,800	\$(718,000)	3,370	
Illinois	\$(60,644,000)	203,030	\$(7,279,000)	35,000	
Indiana	\$(33,402,000)	107,390	\$(2,637,000)	27,250	
Iowa	\$(15,561,000)	51,670	\$(2,768,000)	13,040	
Kansas	\$(26,305,000)	84,250	\$(698,000)	15,130	
Kentucky	\$(26,440,000)	90,310	\$(2,956,000)	15,320	
Louisiana	\$(20,987,000)	79,090	\$(917,000)	5,060	
Maine	\$(6,867,000)	24,520	\$(3,328,000)	10,630	
Maryland	\$(42,125,000)	142,840	\$(2,180,000)	13,870	
Massachusetts	\$(26,338,000)	93,600	\$(2,909,000)	10,370	
Michigan	\$(60,160,000)	208,310	\$(6,131,000)	28,850	
Minnesota	\$(34,094,000)	97,840	\$(1,063,000)	7,300	
Mississippi	\$(14,725,000)	46,360	\$(2,656,000)	12,770	
Missouri	\$(42,543,000)	150,780	\$(1,071,000)	9,960	
Montana	\$(6,140,000)	27,350	\$(229,000)	2,030	
Nebraska	\$(14,413,000)	51,140	\$(344,000)	2,390	
Nevada	\$(17,392,000)	65,850	\$(6,439,000)	40,200	
New Hampshire	\$(5,536,000)	22,310	\$(1,380,000)	5,340	
New Jersey	\$(43,703,000)	145,000	\$(7,254,000)	40,970	
New Mexico	\$(16,145,000)	63,240	\$(325,000)	1,660	
New York	\$(104,213,000)	337,910	\$(10,275,000)	55,330	
North Carolina	\$(49,701,000)	175,560	\$(7,107,000)	45,980	
North Dakota	\$(2,607,000)	7,870	\$(62,000)	370	
Ohio	\$(54,509,000)	180,270	\$(22,797,000)	85,510	
Oklahoma	\$(15,960,000)	44,070	\$(2,097,000)	10,350	
Oregon	\$(23,668,000)	91,230	\$(129,000)	1,230	



APPENDIX

FEDERAL IMPACT: EITC Age Enhancements for Workers without Children in the Home

	FEDERAL Age Enhance		FEDERAL IMPACT Age Enhancement: 65+		
	Revenue Impact	Adults Impacted	Revenue Impact	Adults Impacted	
Pennsylvania	\$(84,787,000)	249,000	\$(8,227,000)	47,430	
Rhode Island	\$(6,142,000)	22,180	\$(305,000)	910	
South Carolina	\$(23,651,000)	76,280	\$(1,430,000)	20,450	
South Dakota	\$(3,093,000)	11,010	\$(1,219,000)	4,330	
Tennessee	\$(37,924,000)	160,380	\$(4,530,000)	22,970	
Texas	\$(186,527,000)	627,820	\$(14,852,000)	64,820	
Utah	\$(13,363,000)	56,560	\$(705,000)	4,520	
Vermont	\$(3,348,000)	11,860	\$(126,000)	470	
Virginia	\$(41,944,000)	140,750	\$(1,619,000)	7,800	
Washington	\$(35,980,000)	133,940	\$(913,000)	5,150	
West Virginia	\$(8,485,000)	28,950	\$(113,000)	930	
Wisconsin	\$(26,800,000)	84,900	\$(4,759,000)	16,790	
Wyoming	\$(2,519,000)	8,250	\$(67,000)	810	
Total	\$(1,739,162,000)	5,859,870	\$(227,077,000)	1,098,100	

SOURCE: Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy, ITEP microsimulation model



